

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS

THE CITY OF CHICAGO

*Plaintiff,*

v.

JEFFERSON BEAUREGARD SESSIONS III,  
Attorney General of the United States, in  
his official capacity,

*Defendant.*

Civ. Action No. 1:17-cv-5720  
Hon. Harry D. Leinenweber

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW, CONSTITUTIONAL LAW, AND  
IMMIGRATION LAW SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR A  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

HARRY SANDICK  
JAMISON DAVIES (*pro hac vice* pending)  
MICHAEL D. SCHWARTZ (*pro hac vice* pending)  
Patterson Belknap Webb & Tyler LLP  
1133 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10036

EDWARD F. MALONE  
Barack Ferrazzano Kirschbaum & Nagelberg LLP  
200 West Madison Street, Suite 3900  
Chicago, IL 60606

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Attorney General Has Disregarded Constitutional Limits on the Exercise of Federal Spending Power That Protect States and Localities .....	3
A. The Spending Clause and the Separation of Powers Limit Congress’s Authority to Impose Conditions on Federal Grants and Deny Federal Agencies the Ability to Independently Force States and Localities to Accept Conditions.....	4
B. The Dysfunctional Administrative Process in this Case Underscores the Need for Judicial Enforcement of Constitutional Limits on Federal Spending Power .....	6
II. Congress Did Not and Could Not Authorize the Conditions that the Attorney General Seeks to Unilaterally Impose on Byrne JAG Funding .....	9
A. The Byrne JAG Statutory Scheme Does Not Authorize the Attorney General’s Conditions .....	10
B. Congress Did Not Authorize the Attorney General to Violate Constitutional Limits on the Federal Government’s Spending Power .....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15
APPENDIX A.....	A-1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Aiken County</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	9, 14
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	5
<i>City of New York v. United States</i> , 179 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	5
<i>County of Santa Clara v. Trump</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62871 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 25, 2017) .....	5, 7, 8
<i>DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Const. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	13
<i>Galarza v. Szalczyk</i> , 745 F.3d 634 (3d Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	6
<i>Kelley v. Johnson</i> , 425 U.S. 238 (1976).....	1
<i>Moreno v. Napolitano</i> , 213 F. Supp. 3d 999 (N.D. Ill. 2016) .....	9
<i>N. Ill. Chapter of Assoc. Builders &amp; Contractors, Inc. v. Lavin</i> , 431 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	13
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	15
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	2, 5, 15

<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	4, 11, 12
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	14
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	4, 13
<b>Constitution, Statutes &amp; Executive Orders</b>	
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....	2, 3
U.S. Const., art. II, § 3 .....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1357.....	8,9
8 U.S.C. § 1373.....	6, 7, 12, 14
23 U.S.C. § 108.....	12
25 U.S.C. § 4112.....	12
34 U.S.C. §§ 10152-53 .....	10
42 U.S.C. § 2000.....	12
42 U.S.C. § 3712(a)(6).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 3751.....	10, 11
42 U.S.C. § 3752.....	10, 12
42 U.S.C. § 3754.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 3797ff-1(3)(D).....	12
Pub. L. No. 109-162, 119 Stat. 2960 (2006).....	11
Pub. L. No. 113-121, 128 Stat. 1193 (2014) .....	12
Exec. Order 13,563, <i>Improving Regulation and Regulatory Review</i> , 76 Fed. Reg. 3821 (Jan. 18, 2011).....	8
Exec. Order 13,768, <i>Enhancing Public Safety in the Interior of the United States</i> , 82 Fed. Reg. 8799 (Jan. 25, 2017) .....	6, 7

**Legislative History**

Enforce the Law for Sanctuary Cities Act, H.R. 3009, 114th Cong. § 3(b) (2015) .....11  
 H.R. Rep. No. 109-233 (2005).....10  
 Stop Sanctuary Cities Act, S. 1814, 114th Cong. § 2(b)(2) (2015) .....11, 12

**Other Authorities**

The Federalist No. 48 (James Madison) .....3, 5  
 Bradford R. Clark, *Separation of Powers as a Safeguard of Federalism*, 79 Tex. L. Rev. 1321 (2001) .....6  
 Robert A. Mikos, *Can the States Keep Secrets from the Federal Government?*, 161 U. Pa. L. Rev. 103 (2012) .....14  
 Hiroshi Motomura, *The Discretion That Matters: Federal Immigration Enforcement, State and Local Arrests, and the Civil-Criminal Line*, 58 UCLA L. Rev. 1819 (2011) .....8  
 Eloise Pasachoff, *Agency Enforcement of Spending Clause Statutes: A Defense of the Funding Cut-Off*, 124 Yale L.J. 248 (2014).....7  
 Rubén Rumbaut & Walter Ewing, *The Myth of Immigrant Criminality and the Paradox of Assimilation*, Immigration Policy Center (2007) .....3  
 Juliet P. Stumpf, *D(e)volving Discretion: Lessons from the Life and Times of Secure Communities*, 64 Am. U.L. Rev. 1259 (2015) .....8  
 Tom Wong, *The Effects of Sanctuary Policies on Crime and the Economy*, National Immigration Law Center (Jan. 26, 2017), available at <https://perma.cc/B57Q-XGTE> .....14  
 U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Assistance, Comprehensive Opioid Abuse Site-based Program FY 2017 Competitive Grant Announcement OMB No. 1121-0329 (Jan. 24, 2017), available at <https://www.bja.gov/funding/CARA17.pdf>.....12  
 U.S. Dept. of Justice, Attorney General Sessions Announces Immigration Compliance Requirements for Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant Programs (July 25, 2017), available at <https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/attorney-general-sessions-announces-immigration-compliance-requirements-edward-byrne-memorial>.....7

Full Text: Donald Trump Immigration Speech in Arizona (Aug. 22, 2016),  
*available at* <http://www.politico.com/story/2016/08/donald-trump-immigration-address-transcript-227614>.....2

Police Chiefs to Trump: Don't Punish Sanctuary Cities, NBC News (Mar. 29,  
2017), *available at* <https://perma.cc/L4BD-7G9H> .....14
